HARINGEY COUNCIL

NOTICE OF MEETING

Executive Procurement Committee

TUESDAY, 6TH DECEMBER, 2005 at 18:30 HRS - CIVIC CENTRE, HIGH ROAD, WOOD
GREEN, N22 8LE.

MEMBERS: Councillors Adje, Diakides, Hillman and Milner

AGENDA

1. APOLOGIES FOR ABSENCE
2. URGENT BUSINESS

The Chair will consider the admission of any late items of urgent business. Late items
will be considered under the agenda item where they appear. New items will be dealt
with at item 14 below. New items of exempt business will be dealt with at item 24
below.

3. DECLARATIONS OF INTEREST

A member with a personal interest in a matter who attends a meeting of the authority
at which the matter is considered must disclose to that meeting the existence and
nature of that interest at the commencement of that consideration, or when the
interest becomes apparent.

A member with a personal interest in a matter also has a prejudicial interest in that
matter if the interest is one which a member of the public with knowledge of the
relevant facts would reasonably regard as so significant that it is likely to prejudice the
member's judgment of the public interest.

4. MINUTES (PAGES1-2)

To confirm and sign the minutes of the meeting of the Procurement Committee held
on 25 October 2005.



10.

11.

12.

DEPUTATIONS / PETITIONS / PRESENTATIONS / QUESTIONS
To consider any requests received in accordance with Standing Orders.

NEUTRAL VENDOR SOLUTION FOR THE PROVISION OF TEMPORARY AND
PERMANENT WORKERS (PAGES 3 - 12)

(Joint report of the Interim Chief Executive and the Director of Finance): To seek
approval to the award of the contract for the Neutral Vendor Solution for the provision
of Temporary and Permanent Workers. FAILED TO MEET DESPATCH DATE

COMMUNITY CARE STRATEGY - THE RED HOUSE (PAGES 13 - 18)

(Report of the Director of Social Service): To seek agreement for the award of
contract for the refurbishment of the Red House. FAILED TO MEET DESPATCH
DATE

DOOR ENTRY AND CONCIERGE SYSTEMS - CONTRACT EXTENSIONS (PAGES
19 - 24)

(Report of the Director of Housing): To seek member agreement to extend the
contracts for door entry and concierge systems maintenance.

PEMBURY HOUSE CHILDREN'S CENTRE (PAGES 25 - 30)

(Report of the Director of the Children’s Service): To seek approval to award the
contract for the extension to the nursery to provide Children’s Centre facilities.

LANDSCAPE ARCHITECT CONSULTANCY SERVICES - AWARD OF CONTRACT
(PAGES 31 - 38)

(Report of the Director of Finance): To seek Member agreement to award the
framework contract for the provision of Landscape Architect Consultancy Services.

URBAN REGENERATION CONSULTANCY SERVICES - AWARD OF CONTRACT
(PAGES 39 - 46)

(Report of the Director of Finance): To seek Member agreement to award the
framework contract for the provision of Urban Regeneration Consultancy Services.

DISABILITY DISCRIMINATION ACT - ALTERATIONS TO BUILDINGS PHASE 3
(PAGES 47 - 50)

(Report of the Director of Finance): To seek approval to the award of the contract for
the Disability Discrimination Act, Alterations to Buildings Phase 3. FAILED TO MEET
DESPATCH DATE



13.

14.

15.

16.

17.

18.

19.

PROVISION OF INTERNAL AUDIT SERVICES - NOVATION OF CONTRACT
(PAGES 51 - 54)

(Report of the Director of Finance): To seek Member approval to the novation of the
contract for the provision of internal audit services. FAILED TO MEET DESPATCH
DATE

NEW ITEMS OF URGENT BUSINESS
To consider any items admitted at item 2 above.
EXCLUSION OF PRESS AND PUBLIC

The following items are likely to be the subject of a motion to exclude the press and
public from the meeting as they contain exempt information relating to the terms
proposed or to be proposed by or to the authority in the course of negotiations for a
contract for the supply of goods and services.

Note from Head of Member Services

The following item allows for consideration of exempt information (if required) in
relation to items 6 — 13 which appear earlier on the agenda.

NEUTRAL VENDOR SOLUTION FOR THE PROVISION OF TEMPORARY AND
PERMANENT WORKERS (PAGES 55 - 64)

(Joint Report of the Interim Chief Executive and the Director of Finance): To seek
approval for the award of contract for the Neutral Vendor Solution for the Provision of
Temporary and Permanent Workers. FAILED TO MEET DESPATCH DATE

COMMUNITY CARE STRATEGY - THE RED HOUSE (PAGES 65 - 70)

(Report of the Director of Social Service): To seek agreement for the award of
contract for the refurbishment of the Red House. FAILED TO MEET DESPATCH
DATE

DOOR ENTRY AND CONCIERGE SCHEMES - CONTRACT EXTENSIONS (PAGES
71-72)

(Report of the Director of Housing): To seek Member agreement to extend the
contracts for Door Entry and Concierge Systems Maintenance.

PEMBURY HOUSE CHILDREN'S CENTRE (PAGES 73 - 76)

(Report of the Director of the Children’s Service): To seek approval to award the
contract for the extension to the nursery to provide Children’s Centre facilities.



20. LANDSCAPE ARCHITECTS CONSULTANCY SERVICES (PAGES 77 - 78)
(Report of the Director of Finance): To seek Member agreement to award the
framework contract for the provision of Landscape Architect Consultancy Services.

21. URBAN REGENERATION CONSULTANCY SERVICES - AWARD OF CONTRACT

(PAGES 79 - 80)
(Report of the Director of Finance): To seek Member agreement to award the
framework contract for the provision of Urban Regeneration Consultancy Services.

22. DISABILITY DISCRIMINATION ACT - ALTERATIONS TO BUILDINGS PHASE 3

(PAGES 81 - 82)
(Report of the Director of Finance): To seek award of contract for the Disability
Discrimination Act, Alterations to Buildings Phase 3. FAILED TO MEET DESPATCH
DATE

23. PROVISION OF INTERNAL AUDIT SERVICES - NOVATION OF CONTRACT
(Report of the Director of Finance): To seek Member approval to the novation of the
contract for the provision of internal audit services. FAILED TO MEET DESPATCH
DATE

24. NEW ITEMS OF EXEMPT URGENT BUSINESS
To consider any new items of exempt urgent business admitted at item 2.

Yuniea Semambo Richard Burbidge

Head of Member Services Principal Support Manager

5" Floor Tel: 020 8489 2923

River Park House Fax: 020 8881 5218

225 High Road Email:

Wood Green richard.burbidge@haringey.gov.uk

London N22 8HQ

28 November 2005



Page 1 Agenda ltem 4

MINUTES OF THE PROCUREMENT COMMITTEE
25 OCTOBER 2005

Councillors *Milner (Chair), Adje, *Diakides and *Hillman.

* Members present

MINUTE ACTION
NO. SUBJECT/DECISION BY

PC42. | APOLOGY FOR ABSENCE

An apology for absence was submitted by Councillor Adje. An apology for
lateness was submitted by Councillor Milner. In the absence of Councillor
Milner, Councillor Hillman took the Chair.

PC43. |MINUTES
RESOLVED:

That, subject to the deletion of Councillor Adje from the list of HMS
Members who had been present on 20 September, the minutes of
the meetings held on 20 September and 11 October 2005 be
approved and signed.

PC44. THE MERGER OF PATCHWORK HOUSING ASOCIATION WITH
COMMUNITY HOUSING ASSOCIATION AND TRANSFER OF
CONTRACTS AND UNDERTAKINGS (Report of the Director of Housing
Services — Agenda ltem 6):

We noted that Patchwork Housing Association had been placed under
supervision by the Housing Corporation due to concerns about its
governance and viability but that with the support and assistance of the
Housing Corporation Patchwork had entered into merger negotiations with
Community Housing Association. We also noted that the merger
negotiations were near completion and both Associations were now in the
process of transferring Patchwork’s management and undertakings to
Community Housing Association.

We were informed that Patchwork had two interim Supporting People
contracts with the Council which we had approved in June 2003 as part of
all Supporting People interim contracts. These approvals had been granted
in accordance with the Government’s statutory grant conditions and
guidance covering the set up of Supporting People interim contracts.

At this point Councillor Milner arrived and took the Chair.

Details of the contracts which were set out in the Appendix to the
interleaved report were the subject of a motion to exclude the press and
public from the meeting as they contained exempt information relating to
terms proposed or to be proposed to the authority in the course of
negotiations for a contract for the acquisition or disposal of property or the
supply of goods and services.




Page 2

MINUTES OF THE PROCUREMENT COMMITTEE
25 OCTOBER 2005

RESOLVED:

That, in accordance with Contract Standing Order 14, approval be
granted to the transfer of the contract for Supporting People
services from Patchwork Housing Association to Community
Housing Association.

DH

RICHARD MILNER
Chair




Page 3 Agenda ltem 6

—

0 3
HARINGEY COUNCILEA
——

Agenda item: [NO.]
Procurement Committee On 6.12.05

Report Title: Award of contract for a Neutral Vendor solution for the supply of
Temporary and Permanent Workers (Part A)

Forward Plan reference number (if applicable): [add reference]

Report of: Andrew Travers — Director of Finance

Wards(s) affected: All Report for: Key Decision

1. Purpose

1.1 To seek Member agreement to award the contract for a Neutral Vendor solution
for the supply of Temporary and Permanent Workers, (subject to the outcome of
due diligence).

2. Introduction by Executive Member

2.1 After considerable member scrutiny, this fully reviewed and revised proposal for a
new operating model for managing our temporary staff is put to this committee for
approval.

2.2 The neutral vendor solution aims to deliver cost and operational efficiencies while
also providing a more coherent service for all managers needing to access
temporary staff.

2.3 It should provide Haringey with a pragmatic and effective vehicle for limiting
agency spend by enabling members to have a more accurate view of the spend
and, working with managers, to understand the value for money impact on their
services.

3. Recommendations

3.1 That Members agree to award the contract
[...]
he authority's interest to endorse the report's
recommendations.

Clir Isidoros Diakides




Page 20

2. Purpose

2.1 To seek Member agreement to extend the contracts for Door Entry and Concierge
Systems Maintenance

3. Recommendations

3.1 That Members agree to extend the contracts for the above project, as allowed under
Contract Standing Order (CSO) 13.2 in accordance with the recommendations in
paragraph 8 of this report.

3.2  That the contracts be extended for a period of seven months from 1% December
2005 to 31° June 2006. (Refer to Appendix 1.1 for contract sum).

3.3  That the total estimated cost be noted. (Refer to Appendix 1.2 for total costs).

Report authorised by:

Stephen Clarke
Director of Housing

Contact Officer: Les Armstrong, Head of Design and Engineering, Tel: 020 8489 1227

4. Access to information:

4.1 Appendix 1

Exempt on commercially sensitive grounds.




Page 21

5. Background

5.1

5.2

5.3

5.4

Haringey Home and Building Services (HHBS) had put the following contract
arrangements in place for Door Entry and Concierge Systems, from April
2002 to March 2005:

Cartel Security (Concierge Systems)
Eversafe Security (Door Entry Systems)
Ensign Ltd (Door Entry Systems)

In August 2004 the contract with Ensign Ltd was terminated (Refer to
Appendix 1.3 for details). The requirement was subsequently transferred to
Eversafe from August until March 2005 at Eversafe’s contract rates.

Under the contracts both contractors provide planned preventative
maintenance and breakdown cover.

The existing contracts have previously been extended to 31%' November 2005
to allow additional time for the procurement of new contracts which were to
incorporate the outcomes from a business process redesign project.

Eversafe’s and Cartel's performance during the course of the contracts has
consistently been good and since Eversafe took over the extra Door Entry
work from Ensign, there has been 20% reduction in repair call-outs, a reduced
number of complaints and cl
[...]
ks. Certain services, such as the créche
and drop-in is to be temporarily relocated to the Landsdowne Clinic across the road
from the nursery.




4.6

5.1

5.2

5.3

5.4

5.5

6.1

6.2

7.1

7.2

7.3

7.4

Page 27

Planning permission has been received for the project.

Budget and funding
The project is funded entirely by external sources.

The Sure Start Unit have confirmed funding of £370,000 from the Park Lane Sure Start
local programme.

An additional £100,000 is being sought from Children’s Centre Capital (Phase 1) in
order to develop the desired scheme in line with the project costs and required
facilities. Further information on the tender costs has been submitted to the Sure Start
Unit from the tender return and they are assessing the scheme’s viability in terms of
value for money, given the complexity of the site and numerous abnormals within the
scheme. Funding approval for this additional amount is awaited and approval to this
report is subject to funding being confirmed.

Early Years and Play have agreed to fund certain items by Children’s Centre Revenue.
This includes ICT and fixtures & fittings, temporary accommodation costs and certain
professional fees.

The funding was to be dependent on completion and opening of the new facility by end
March 2006. Due to delays to the programme required to enable full consultation and
in obtaining agreement to the proposals, the Sure Start Unit have agreed to slip the
completion date to July 2006.

Recommendations

That Members award the contract for the new build and refurbishment works for
Pembury House Children’s Centre to the contractor as outlined at Appendix A as the
most economically advantageous tender in delivering the required quality and
specification.

The award of this contract will be subject to funding confirmation from the Sure Start
Unit for Children’s Centre Capital for the additional funding of £100,000.

Equalities Implications

The scheme has been designed to allow the Authority to meet its St
[...]
dation made at Paragraph 6, based on
the price and contractor information held at Appendix A.

11.6 The tenders were evaluated on a lowest price basis, and the selected contractor meets
this requirement.

11.7 The Head of Procurement therefore sees no reason preventing Members from
approving the recommendation at Paragraph 6.



Page 30

This page is intentionally left blank



Page 31 Agenda ltem 10

I HARINGEY COUNCILES
Agenda ltem

Report to Procurement Committee 29th November 2005

Report Title: Landscape Architect Consultancy Services: Award of contfract.

Report of: Director of Finance

1. Purpose:

1.1 To seek Member agreement to award the framework contract for the provision of
Landscape Architect Consultancy Services.

The framework will provide a contractual mechanism for all Council Directorates to
select Landscape Architect Consultants, without the need for further competition to
be undertaken. It should be noted that the appointment of companies under this
arrangement does not constitute a binding commitment to award, or agreement o
carry out, work by either party.

1.2 Introduction from Executive Member

“The time and money savings to benefit the council are outlined in the Background
section of the report and due process appears to have been followed to secure this
contract.

In line with the supporting comments of senior officers from legal and finance, |
recommend this report to the procurement committee”

- Councillor Richard Milner

2. Recommendations:

2.1 That Members agree to award the framework contract for the above services, as
allowed under Confract Standing Order (CSO) 11, in accordance with the
recommendations in paragraph 7 of this report.

2.2 That the contract be awarded for a period of 3 years with an option to extend for
one further period of one year subject to satisfactory performance of the companies
listed in Paragraph 7.

Report authorised BY: ..o,

Signed: .. Date: oot

Standard Template A7: Contracts above £250k - award of con
[...]
nt,
supplementary information to the pre-qualification questionnaire and
the inferview

5.2.5 The evaluation team included representatives from the Corporate
Procurement Unit, Construction Procurement Group, Education, and
Neighbourhood Management in the Chief Executives directorate.

5.2.6 Pricing

The pricing marks represented 30% of the total marks available. Each
bidder had been asked to supply pricing matrices to be used against a
broad scenario of possible project types and values. The bidders were
required to provide three pricing elements, which were:

) Fee Percentages
) Lumps Sums
) Hourly Rates

5.2.7 The pricing element of the evaluation can be seen at Appendix A.
Budget

The fees will be paid through the relevant capital or revenue budgets on
appointed projects.

Recommendations

That Members award framework contract for Landscape Architecture
services to the following companies for a period of 3 years with an option to
extend for a further period of one year:

Wynne Williams
Chris Blandford Associates
Farrer Huxley Associates

That Members approve the use of framework consultants as a first priority,
eliminating the need to go out to tender, unless the framework consultants
can be demonstrated not to be suitable.

Equal Opportunities Implications
The response to the pre—qualification questionnaires regarding the company’s

equalities policies were evaluated by the Council Equalities Advisor and the
companies invited to Tender met the Councils criteria for Equality.

Standard Template A7: Contracts above £250k - award of contract



8.2

9.0

9.1

9.2

10.0

10.1

10.2

12.0

12.1

12.2

12.3

12.4

13.0

13.1

13.2

Page 36

Equalities questions were further examined within the method statements
submitted by the companies and within the interviews.

Health & Safety Implications

The response to the pre - qudlification questionnaires regarding the
companies’ Health & Safety policies were evaluated by the Council and
those companies invited to Tender met
[...]
 End user clients have been consulted throughout this process and have been
involved in the selection of the consultants.

Standard Template A7: Contracts above £250k - award of contract



Page 38

This page is intentionally left blank



Page 39 Agenda ltem 11

Agenda ltem

Report to Procurement Committee 29t November 2005

Report Title: Urban Regeneration Consultancy Services: Award of contract.

Report of: Director of Finance

1. Purpose:

1.1 To seek Member agreement to award the framework contract for the provision of
Urban Regeneration Consultancy Services.

The framework will provide a contractual mechanism for all Council Directorates to
select Urban Regeneration Consultants without the need for further competition to
be undertaken. It should be noted that the appointment of companies under this
arrangement does not constitute a binding commitment to award, or agreement to
carry out, work by either party.

1.2 Introduction from Executive Member

“The time and money savings to benefit the council are outlined in the Background
section of the report and due process appears to have been followed to secure this
confract.

In line with the supporting comments of senior officers from legal and finance, |
recommend this report to the procurement committee”

- Councillor Richard Milner

2. Recommendations:

2.1 That Members agree to award the framework contract for the above services, as
allowed under Confract Standing Order (CSO) 11, in accordance with the
recommendations in paragraph 7 of this report.

2.2 That the contract be awarded for a period of 3 years with an option to extend for
one further period of one year subject to satisfactory performance of the companies
listed in Paragraph 7.

Report Quthorised DY ......cc.ocvieeiicicieeeeeeeeee e

Standard Template A7: Contracts above £250k - award of contract



Page 40

Signed: ... Date: .eeeeeeeeeeieeeee e

Contact Officer: D.Mulford

Telephone: 020 8489 1037

3.1

3.2

Access to information:
Local Government 
[...]
 The evaluation team included representatives from the Corporate
Procurement Unit, Construction Procurement Group, Education, and
Neighbourhood Management in the Chief Executives directorate.

5.2.7 Pricing

The pricing marks represented 30% of the total marks available. Each
bidder had been asked to supply pricing matrices to be used against
a broad scenario of possible project types and values. The bidders
were required to provide three pricing elements, which were:

) Fee Percentages
o Lumps Sums
o Hourly Rates

5.2.8 The pricing element of the evaluation can be seen at Appendix A.
Budget

The fees will be paid through the relevant capital or revenue budgets on

appointed projects.

7.0

7.1

7.2

8.0

Recommendations

That Members award the framework contract for the provision of Urban
Regeneration services to the following companies for a period of 3 years with
an opftion to extend for a further period of one year.

Dunlop Haywards

Sprunt Limited

Penoyre and Prasad

Pedder and Scampton Architects Ltd
Curl la Tourelle

Capita Symonds,

Dearle and Henderson,

AYH plc.

That Members approve the use of framework consultants as a first priority,
eliminating the need to go out to tender, unless the framework consultants
can be demonstrated not to be suitable.

Equal Opportunities Implications

Standard Template A7: Contracts above £250k - award of contract



9.0

9.1

9.2

10.0

10.1

10.2

11.0

12.0

12.1

12.2

12.3

12.4

13.0

13.1

Page 44

The response to the pre-qualification questionnaires regarding the
companies’ Equalities policies were evaluated by the Council Equalities
Advisor and the companies invited to Tender met the Councils criteria for
Equality. Equalities questions were further examined within the method
statements submitted by the companies and within the interviews.

Health & Safety Implications

The response to the pre—-qualification questionnaires regarding the
company’s Health & Safety policies were evaluated by the Council and the
compan
[...]
ds to internal audit. The transfer of the
contract to the new company would ensure that appropriate service provision is
maintained.

7.6In order to comply with legal requirements, there needs to be a formal transfer
(novation) of the contract from D&T to Deloitte and Touche Public Sector Audit Ltd.
This transfer takes the form of a novation agreement, and all existing terms and
conditions will be maintained.

8. Budget

8.1The existing contract terms and conditions include agreed annual increases to the
charges made for completing the internal audit work. The contract sum is included
within the budget for Audit and Risk Management.

9. Summary and Conclusions

9.1Deloitte and Touche Public Sector Internal Audit Ltd will continue to provide the same
services, based on the same terms and conditions as the previous contract with D&T.
The novation will not have any detrimental impact on the operational provision of the
service and the costs of the contract will continue to be contained within the revenue
budget for Audit and Risk Management.

9.2The parent company will no longer provide internal audit services to the public sector,
therefore the Council needs to ensure that it continues to be able to discharge its
statutory functions with regard to internal audit. Transferring the contract to Deloitte and
Touche Internal Audit Services Ltd ensures that the Council maintains an appropriate
internal audit function.

10. Recommendations

10.1 That Members approve the novation of the contract for internal audit services from
Deloitte and Touche LLP to Deloitte and Touche Public Sector Internal Audit Services
Ltd. The contract sum for 2006/07 will be approximately £350,000, minor variations to
this sum may occur depending on any revisions agreed to the total amount of work
completed.

11. Equalities Implications
11.1 There are no equalities implications arising from the novation of this contract

12. Health and Safety Implications
12.1 There are no health and safety implica

Minutes of the meeting


MINUTES OF THE EXECUTIVE PROCUREMENT COMMITTEE 

TUESDAY, 6 DECEMBER 2005 

 
Councillors *Milner (Chair), Adje, *Diakides, Hillman and Milner 

 
* Members present 

MINUTE 

NO. 

 

SUBJECT/DECISION 

ACTION 

BY 

 
PROC45.

 
APOLOGIES FOR ABSENCE  

 An apology for absence was submitted by Councillor Adje. An apology 
for lateness was submitted on behalf of the Chair. In the absence of 
Councillor Milner, Councillor Hillman took the Chair. 
 
 

 
 

PROC46.

 
DECLARATIONS OF INTEREST  

 Councillor Hillman in respect of items 9 and 19 – Pembury House 
Children’s Centre (see Minute PC51 below). 

 
 

 
 

PROC47.

 
MINUTES  

 RESOLVED: 

 

That the minutes of the meeting held on 25 October 2005 be approved 

and signed.  

 
 

 
 

PROC48.

 
NEUTRAL VENDOR SOLUTION FOR THE PROVISION OF 

TEMPORARY AND PERMANENT WORKERS 
 

 Details of the contracts which were set out in the Appendix to the 
interleaved report were the subject of a motion to exclude the press and 
public from the meeting as they contained exempt information relating to 
terms proposed or to be proposed to the authority in the course of 
negotiations for a contract for the acquisition or disposal of property or 
the supply of goods and services. 
 
In response to a question, it was confirmed that the contract would 
include penalty and break clauses in relation to performance issues.  
 

RESOLVED: 

 

1. That, in accordance with Contract Standing Order 14 
and subject to a satisfactory due diligence period, 
approval be granted to the award of the contract for the 
provision of temporary and permanent workers to Hays 
plc on the terms and conditions set out in the Appendix 
to the interleaved report. 

 
2. That the contract be awarded for a period of 5 years with 

an option to extend for two further periods of 1 year 

 
 



MINUTES OF THE EXECUTIVE PROCUREMENT COMMITTEE 

TUESDAY, 6 DECEMBER 2005 
 

each on the basis detailed in the interleaved report. 
 
 

PROC49.

 
COMMUNITY CARE STRATEGY - THE RED HOUSE  

 At this juncture Councillor Milner arrived and took the Chair. 
 
Details of the contracts which were set out in the Appendix to the 
interleaved report were the subject of a motion to exclude the press and 
public from the meeting as they contained exempt information relating to 
terms proposed or to be proposed to the authority in the course of 
negotiations for a contract for the acquisition or disposal of property or 
the supply of goods and services. 
 
RESOLVED: 

 
That approval be granted to the award of the contract for 
the refurbishment of the Red House Residential Home to 
Makers UK Ltd in the total sum including fees and salaries 
of £1,107, 539 with a contract period of 28 weeks.  

 
 

 
 

PROC50.

 
DOOR ENTRY AND CONCIERGE SYSTEMS - CONTRACT 

EXTENSIONS 
 

 DOOR ENTRY AND CONCIERGE SYSTEMS – CONTRACT 

EXTENSIONS (Report of the Director of Housing – Agenda Item 8): 
 
Details of the contracts which were set out in the Appendix to the 
interleaved report were the subject of a motion to exclude the press and 
public from the meeting as they contained exempt information relating to 
terms proposed or to be proposed to the authority in the course of 
negotiations for a contract for the acquisition or disposal of property or 
the supply of goods and services.  
 
We noted that a full tendering process would be completed before the 
end of the proposed extension period for the current contracts and that 
consequently no further extensions would be sought for these contracts. 
 
RESOLVED: 

 
1. That, in accordance with Contract Standing Order 13.2, approval 

be granted to the extension of the contracts for Door Entry and 
Concierge systems with Eversafe Security Ltd. and Cartel 
Security in the sums of £175,000 and £91,000 respectively. 

 
2. That the contracts be extended for a period of seven months from 

1st December 2005 to 30 June 2006.  
 
3. That the total estimated costs including fees of £293,664 be 

noted.  
 
 

 
 



MINUTES OF THE EXECUTIVE PROCUREMENT COMMITTEE 

TUESDAY, 6 DECEMBER 2005 
 

PROC51.

 
PEMBURY HOUSE CHILDREN'S CENTRE  

 PEMBURY HOUSE CHILDREN’S CENTRE (Report of the Director of 
the Children’s Centre – Agenda Item 9): 
Councillor Hillman declared an interest in this item by virtue of being a 
Tottenham Hale Ward Councillor. 
 
Details of the contracts which were set out in the Appendix to the 
interleaved report were the subject of a motion to exclude the press and 
public from the meeting as they contained exempt information relating to 
terms proposed or to be proposed to the authority in the course of 
negotiations for a contract for the acquisition or disposal of property or 
the supply of goods and services. 
 
Further to paragraph 6.2 of the interleaved report, we noted that 
confirmation had been received from the Sure Start Funding Unit that the 
additional funding of £100,000 to which reference was made had now 
been approved. 
 
RESOLVED: 

 
1. That, in accordance with Contract Standing Order 11 and 

subject to funding confirmation from the Sure Start Unit for 
Children’s Centre Capital for the additional funding of 
£100,000, approval be granted to works to Collins 
(Contractors) Ltd in the sum of £371,072.47. 

 
2. That the total project costs including fees and salaries of 

£509,514.47 be noted. 
 
 

 
 

PROC52.

 
LANDSCAPE ARCHITECT CONSULTANCY SERVICES - AWARD OF 

CONTRACT 
 

 LANDSCAPE ARCHITECT CONSULTANCY SERVICES – AWARD OF 

CONTRACT (Report of the Director of Finance – Agenda Item 10):    
 

Details of the contracts which were set out in the Appendix to the 
interleaved report were the subject of a motion to exclude the press and 
public from the meeting as they contained exempt information relating to 
terms proposed or to be proposed to the authority in the course of 
negotiations for a contract for the acquisition or disposal of property or 
the supply of goods and services. 
 
Arising from consideration of Section 10 of the report – Sustainability 
Implications – we were advised that issues such as the use of recyclable 
and sustainable materials were considered as key and that would be 
reflected in the contract. 
 
Clarification was sought of whether consideration had been given to the 
requirements of Section 20 of the Landlord and Tenant Act 1985 in 
relation to the need to give leaseholders notice of any charges falling to 
be met by them arising from contracts awarded using the framework 

 
 



MINUTES OF THE EXECUTIVE PROCUREMENT COMMITTEE 

TUESDAY, 6 DECEMBER 2005 
 

arrangement.  Officers indicated that this matter would be given due 
consideration before any contracts were awarded or work carried out. 
 
RESOLVED: 

 

1.   That, in accordance with Contract Standing Order 11, approval be 
granted to the award of the framework contract for landscape 
architect consultancy services to the following companies on the 
terms and conditions outlined in the interleaved report - 

 

• Wynne Williams 

• Chris Blandford Associates 

• Farrer Huxley Associates 
 

2. That the contract be awarded for a period of 3 years with an 
option to extend for one further period of one year subject to 
satisfactory performance of the companies listed in 11 above.   

 
 

PROC53.

 
URBAN REGENERATION CONSULTANCY SERVICES - AWARD OF 

CONTRACT 
 

 URBAN REGENERATION CONSULTANCY SERVICES – AWARD OF 

CONTRACT (Report of the Director of Finance – Agenda Item 11): 
 
Details of the contracts which were set out in the Appendix to the 
interleaved report were the subject of a motion to exclude the press and 
public from the meeting as they contained exempt information relating to 
terms proposed or to be proposed to the authority in the course of 
negotiations for a contract for the acquisition or disposal of property or 
the supply of goods and services. 
 
Arising from consideration of Section 10 of the report – Sustainability 
Implications – we were advised that issues such as the use of recyclable 
and sustainable materials were considered as key and that would be 
reflected in the contract. 
 
Clarification was sought of whether consideration had been given to the 
requirements of Section 20 of the Landlord and Tenant Act 1985 in 
relation to the need to give leaseholders notice of any charges falling to 
be met by them arising from contracts awarded using the framework 
arrangement.  Officers indicated that this matter would be given due 
consideration before any contracts were awarded or work carried out. 
 
RESOLVED: 

 

1. That approval be granted to the award of the framework contract 
for the provision of Urban Regeneration services to the following 
companies for a period of 3 years with an option to extend for a 
further period of one year -  
 

 Dunlop Haywards 
 Sprunt Limited 

 
 



MINUTES OF THE EXECUTIVE PROCUREMENT COMMITTEE 

TUESDAY, 6 DECEMBER 2005 
 

 Penoyre and Prasad 
 Pedder and Scampton Architects Ltd 
 Curl la Tourelle 
 Capita Symonds, 
 Dearle and Henderson, 
 AYH plc. 

 
    2. That, subject to the satisfactory performance of the companies 

listed in 1. above approval be granted to the use of framework 
consultants as a first priority, eliminating the need to go out to 
tender. 

 
 

PROC54.

 
DISABILITY DISCRIMINATION ACT - ALTERATIONS TO BUILDINGS 

PHASE 3 
 

 DISABILITY DISCRIMINATION ACT – ALTERATIONS TO BUILDINGS 

PHASE 3 (Report of the Director of Finance – Agenda Item 12): 
 
Details of the contracts which were set out in the Appendix to the 
interleaved report were the subject of a motion to exclude the press and 
public from the meeting as they contained exempt information relating to 
terms proposed or to be proposed to the authority in the course of 
negotiations for a contract for the acquisition or disposal of property or 
the supply of goods and services. 
 
RESOLVED: 

 
That, in accordance with Contract Standing Order 11, approval be 
granted to the award of the contract for Haringey Disability 
Discrimination Act Phase 3 to Linbrook Services Ltd. to the value 
of £330,346.50.   

 
 

 
 

PROC55.

 
PROVISION OF INTERNAL AUDIT SERVICES - NOVATION OF 

CONTRACT 
 

 PROVISION OF INTERNAL AUDIT SERVICES – NOVATION OF 

CONTRACT (Report of the Director of Finance – Agenda Item 13):  
 
Arising from our consideration of paragraph 7.3 of the report in relation 
to the extension of the current contract we asked to be supplied with 
confirmation that the exercise of the right to extend fell within the 
authority delegated by the Director of Finance and did not require a 
decision by our Sub-Committee. 
 

RESOLVED: 

 
1. That, in accordance with Contract Standing Order 14, approval 

be granted to the novation of the contract for the provision of 
internal audit services from Deloitte and Touche LLP to 
Deloitte and Touche Public Sector Internal Audit Services Ltd.  

 
2. That it be noted that the approximate contract sum for 2006/07 

 
 



MINUTES OF THE EXECUTIVE PROCUREMENT COMMITTEE 

TUESDAY, 6 DECEMBER 2005 
 

would be approximately £350,000 subject to minor variations 
which might occur depending on any revisions agreed to the 
total amount of work completed. 

 
 

 
RICHARD MILNER 
Chair 
 
 


